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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

TERESA J. SCHMID F'LED

GERI VON FREYMANN, No. 97937

1149 South Hill Street

Los Angeles, California 90015-2299 - 0CT 03 199
Telephone: (213) 765-1000 %

-
-
EN 7 |

STATE BAR COURT
CLERK’S OFFIGE
LOS ANGELES

THE STATE BAR COURT
OF THE STATE. BAR OF CALIFORNIA
HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of Case No. 95-N-15993

ARCHER BRYANT HUDSON, NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

)
)
)
No. 92402 )
)
)
)

A Member of the State Bar

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!

IF YOU FAIL TC FILE AN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN THE

TIME ALLOWED BY STATE BAR RULES, INCLUDING EXTENSIONS,

YOU MAY BE ENROLLED AS AN INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE MEMBER

OF THE STATE BAR AND WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE

LAW UNTIL AN ANSWER IS FILED.

The State Bar of California alleges:

RESPONDENT, ARCHER BRYANT HUDSON, ("RESPONDENT") was
admitted to the practice of law in the State of California on
June 11, 1980, was a member at all times pertinent to these

charges, and is currently a member of the State Bar of

California.
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It is alleged that RESPONDENT wilfully committed the

following violations:

.COUNT ONE
Case No. 95-N-15993 »
Business and Professions Code, section 6103
[Violation of a court order]

1. On or about June 22, 1995, the Review Department of the
State Bar Court filed its order in case number 95-N-15993 i
(hereinafter "955 Order") which required RESPONDENT to comply
with rule 955, California Rules of Courf, and to pérform the acts
specified in subdivisions (a) and (¢) of rule 955, California
Rules of Court within 30 and 40 days, respectively, after the
effective date of the Review Department Court Order.. (A true and
correct copy of the 955 Order is attached hereto as Exhibit #1.)
Specifically, the 955 Order required RESPONDENT to notify all
clients and any co-counsel of suspension, deliver to all clients
any papers or othér property to which the clients are entitled,
refund any unearnéd attorney fees, notify opposing counsel and
adverse parties of his suspension, and file a copy of said notice
with the court, agehcy, or tribunal before which the litigation
is pending. RESPONDENT was further required to file with the
Clerk of the State Bar Court an affidavit showing that he fully
complied with these requirements. The Review Department Order
became effective on July 24, 1995, 30 days from the filing of
said order.

2. RESPONDENT failed to file a declaration of compliance

.containing the matters specified in rule 955 (a) (c), California

Rules of Court.
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3. RESPONDENT failed to comply with the provisions of the

June 22, 1995 order requiring compliance with rule 955.

By the foregoing conduct, RESPONDENT wilfully violated

Business and Professions Code, section 6103.

NOTICE - DEFAULT PROCEDURE

YOUR DEFAULT MAY BE ENTERED FOR FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN
RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES WITHIN
TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER SERVICE. YOUR DEFAULT MAY ALSO BE
ENTERED FOR FAILURE TO APPEAR AT TRIAL. THE ENTRY OF
YOUR DEFAULT MAY RESULT IN THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THIS
NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AND
DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED OR IMPOSED BASED UPON THOSE
ADMITTED FACTS. IF YOUR DEFAULT IS ENTERED, YOU WILL
LOSE THE OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY WAY IN THE
PROCEEDING UNLESS AND UNTIL YOUR DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE ON
MOTION TIMELY MADE UNDER THE PRESCRIBED GROUNDS.

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO THE
PUBLIC, THAT YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN
INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE 1IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT. SEE RULE 101(c), RULES OF
PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR.

NOTICE —= COST ASSESSMENT!

IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10. SEE RULE 280, RULES OF
PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR.

"Respectfully submitted,

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

Dated: October \3 , 1995 W/ e

GERI VONW FREYMANN
Deputy Trial Counsel
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THE ST...'E BAR OFF. ._ OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

OF CALIFORNIA PROBATION UNIT
1149 SOUTH HILL STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-2299 TELEPHONE: (213) 765-1000
FAX: (213)765-1442

TDD#: (213) 765-1566

July 26, 1995

Archer Bryant Hudson, Jr.
P. 0. Box 1299

Lucerne Valley, CA 92356-1299
In re: 94-C-13696 In the Matter of the Conviction of
Archer Bryant Hudson, Jr.

Dear Mr. Hudson:

The purpose of this letter is to remind you of the terms of the
State Bar Court Order effective July 24, 1995, suspending you from
the practice of law until further order of the Court.

The Court has also ordered you to comply with the provisions of
Rule 955, California Rules of Court. Pursuant to Rule 955, your
affidavit must be timely filed with the Clerk’s Office of the State
Bar Court, 1149 S. Hill Street, Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299 no later

than September 2, 1995.

For your information, we are enclosing herewith a copy of Rule 955,
and an additional copy of the above-referenced Court Order.

Very truly yours,
ﬂsfiria D. Martin

Probation Deputy
Probation Unit

/gdm
Enclosures
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REVIEW DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE BAR COURT
IN BANK

m THE MATTER OF ARCHER BRYANT HUDSON, JR.
A MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

Since Archer Bryant Hudson, Jr. has been convicted

of violating Penal Code sections 288(a) and 288(c),
crimes iﬁvolving'morél turpitude, under the authority of
subdivision (a) of rule 951, California Rules of Court,
it is ordered pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 6102 that he be suspended from the practice of
law pending final disposition of this proceeding. It is
further ordered that he comply with rule 955, California
Rules of Court, and that he'perform.the acts specified in
subdivisions (é) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40
days, respectiﬁely; after the effaqtive date of t&is
order.#* This order is effective July 24, 1995.

* See Business and Professions Code section 6126, subd. (c).

Ziﬂ:;? tzuLﬂuILr_\
Lise A. Pearlman
Presiding Judge
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Adopted by the Sugreme Court of Caiifornia

Effective Decamber 1, 1880

Ruis 955. Duties o{ disbarred. resigned, or suspended attorneys

(a)  [Disbarment, suspension, and resignationi The Suorems Court may
include in an order disbarring or suspending a member of the State 8ar. or accapting his-or her
resignation, a direction that the member shail, within such tima fimits as tha Supreme Courc
may prescribe. (1} notily all clients being representedin pending matters and any cgo-counse:
of his ar her disbarment. suspansion. or resignation and his or her consequent disquaification
to act as an attorney after the eifective date of tha disbarment, suspension, or resignation.
and, in the absance of co-counsei, alsa notify the cilents to seak legal advica aisswiiere.
cailing attention to any urgency in seeking the substitution of another attornav or attomays.
(2) daliver to ail ciients being represented In pending matters any papers or othar propesty 1=
which tha clients are entitled, or notify the cllents and any co-counsel of a suiiatia time ana
* placa where tha papers and ather property may ba obtained, cailing sttention to any urgency:
for obtaining the papers or other proparty, (3) refund any part of fees paid that hava not
been earnad. and (41 notify opposing counssl in panding fitigation or, In the absenca of
ccunsei, the adversa parties of tha disbarment, suspension, or resignation and conssquent
disquatification to act as an attomnay arter tha effective dats of the disbarment, suspsnsion,

or resignation, and file a copy of the notica with ths court, agency, or uibunal before which
tha litigation is pending for inclusion in tha respectiva fila or fﬁqs. .

&  [Naticas to clients, co-counsel, opposing counsel, and adverse partiesi
All notices requirea by an ardsr of the Suprems Coust o the State 8ar Court pursuant to this
rule shail ba given by registered or certified mail, retum recsipt requested, and shail contain
an address whers communications may be directed to the disbarred, suspendéd,.or resigned

membar. :

(¢!  [Fiing proof of compliancal Within the time as tha arder may prescribe
aiter the effactive date of the membar’s disbarment. suspension, or resignation, the membsr
. shail file with the Clerk of the State Bar Court an affidavit showing that ha or she has fully
compiied with those provisions of tha order entered pursuant to this rule. Tha affidavit shail
aiso set forth an address where communications may e directed to the disbarred, suspended.

or resigned membar.

.l (Sanctions for filure to compiyl A disbamed or resigned member’s
wiilful failure to comply with the provisions of this rule constitutes a ground for denying his
or her application for reinstatement or readmission. A suspendad member’s wﬁlfq! failure to
comply with ths grovisicns of this rule constitutes a cause for disbarment or suspénsion and

for revacation of any pending probation. Additionaily, such failura may be punished as a
contempt or 3 crime. .
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(default); and rule 213 (State Bar‘'s burden of proof).

(b) Rules 180-189 (discovery) shall apply in probation
revocation proceedings only if and to the extent that discovery

is permitted by the Court.

(c) Rule 210 (cbligation to appear at trial) shall apply in
probation revocation proceedings only if a hearing is held. 1

(d) Rule 214 (rules of ev:.dence) shall apply in probation
‘revocation proceedings only subject to the provismns of rule .

563.

Eff. January 1, 1995. =
Source: New. _

C. RULE 955 PROCEEDINGS.

RULE S580. DEFINITIONS; NATURE OF PROCEEDING.

(a) As used in these rules, "rule 955" refers to rule 955
of the California Rules of Court, and "rule 955 order” means an
order requiring a respondent to comply with rule 955 of the ;
California Rules of Court. )

(b) '.l'hese rules apply to rule 955 proceedings, that is,
proceedings in which the respondent is charged with having failed
to comply with a rule 955 order within the time allowed by the

- rule 955 order for compliance. .

(c) Aas used in these rules, "declaration of compli.ance“' .
means a declaration executed by a respondent in compliance or
attempted compliance with a rule 955 order.

Eff. January 1, 1995.
Source: New (but gee TRP 2.28, 551(a)).

RULE 581. SERVICE AND FILING OF DECLARATIONS QF COMPLIANCE.

(a) All declarations of compllance shall be accompanied by
proof of service on the Probation Unit, Offica of Trials.

(b) All declarations of compliance shall be filed by the.

Clerk of the State Bar Court, regardless of their form or the
date of their submission.

(c) A declaration of compliance received by the Clerk of

the State Bar Court which is not accompanied by proof of sery:.ce
on the Probation Unit, 0ffice of Trials shall be filed, and‘the

Clerk shall. serve it on the Probation Unit, Office of Trials.

Eff. J‘anuary 1, l9s5.
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL l L E D
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA F:
TERESA J. SCHMID

GERI VON FREYMANN, No. 97937 - 0CT 05 1935
1149 South Hill Street - STATE BAR COURT
Los Angeles, California 90015-2299 CLERKS OFFICE

Telephone: (213) 765-1000 LOS ANGELES

THE STATE BAR COURT
OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of Case No. 95-N-15993

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED

[Bus. & Prof. Code §6002.1(c)]

ARCHER BRYANT HUDSON,
No. 92402

A Member of the State Bar

Nt N sl Nl N Nl st o “u

I, Diane Scofield, hereby declare:

1. I am over eighteen years of age and not a party to the
above-entitled action. All statements made herein are true and
correct and if necessary, I would and could competently testify
thereto.

2. I am employed by the State Bar of California. My
business address is 1149 South Hill Street, Los Angeleé,
California 90015-2299. 1In my capacity as legal secrétary for the
State Bar, I am readily familiar with the office practice for the
collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the
United States Postal Service. In the ordinary course of State

Bar office practice, correSpondénce collected and processed by

1
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the State Bar of California is deposited with the United States
Postal Service the same day.

3. On October 5, 1995, in the City and County of Los
Angeles, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing, by
certified mail, return receipt requested, Article Number P 297
571 959, a true copy of:

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES
in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at
1149 South Hill Street, Los Angeles, California 90015-2299 and
addressed to:

ARCHER BRYANT HUDSON

P.0. BOX 1299

LUCERNE VALLEY, CA 92356-1299
and by regular first class mail addressed to:

ARCHER BRYANT HUDSON

#940-5070539

WEST VALLEY DETENTION CENTER

9500 ETIWANDA

RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91739

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the
State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

<

Executed this S5th day of October, 1995, at Los Angeles,

California.

A}i7&aknx/ ;<£Z4£25L&4ﬁ;éf
Diane Scofield /
Declarant .




